Code Section	Fee Type	Description	2020 Fee	2021 Fee L	ast Updated
	1.00.1/p0				
	Liquor License				
308-5 (A)	Class "A" Beer License		\$150.00	\$150.00	
308-5 (A)	"Class A" Liquor		\$250.00	\$250.00	
308-5 (A)	Class "B" Beer		\$100.00	\$100.00	
308-5 (A)	"Class B" Liquor		\$300.00	\$300.00	
308-5 (A)	"Class C" Wine		\$100.00	\$100.00	
308-5 (C)	6 month License		\$50.00	\$50.00	
308-16	Temporary Class "B"/per event		\$10.00	\$10.00	
308-4(F)(2)	Foreiture-Temporary Class "B" Beer License	Anyone fronting group other than applicant	\$200.00	\$200.00	
308-17 (E)	Outdoor Alcohol Beverage Permit				
		Initial Application	\$100.00	\$100.00	
		Yearly Renewal	\$25.00	\$25.00	
308-5 (A)	Publication Fee for Above				
		Initial Application	\$60.00	\$60.00	2020
		Yearly Renewal	\$30.00	\$30.00	2020
	Operators License				
308-20 (D)(1)	2 year		\$50.00	\$50.00	
308-20 (D)(1)	1 year		\$32.00	\$32.00	
308-20 (D)(1)	Renewal	Same as original license fee			
	Duplicate		\$5.00	\$5.00	
	Replacement		\$15.00	\$15.00	
308-20 (D)(2)	Provisional-60 day		\$15.00	\$15.00	
308-16 (E)	Temporary		\$15.00	\$15.00	2020
1	Cigarette License		11		
221-2	1 year-July 1 to June 29		\$25.00	\$25.00	
	B. H. B. L. A. L.				
2F2_4/D\/4\	Public Entertainment License	T	¢50.00	¢50.00	
252-4(B)(1)	Carnivals Circuses		\$50.00 \$50.00	\$50.00 \$50.00	
252-4(B)(1)					
252-4(B)(1)	Public entertainment:		\$10 per day, \$25 per week	\$10 per day, \$25 per week	
252-4(B)(2)	Non-profit		No Charge	No Charge	
	Escort Service License Fee				
258-5	Application to Operate Service		\$100.00	\$100.00	
258-6	Annual renewal		\$100.00	\$100.00	
	,		Ç100.00	7100.00	

Approved Octo Code Section		Description	2020 Fee	Effective Jar 2021 Fee La:	st Undated
code Section	i ee i ype	Beschiption	2020:00	2021:00 20.	or opuateu
	Amusement Devices				
175-2 (B)	Per Device		\$10.00	\$10.00	
175-2 (B)	Operator's Fee (Bar Owner)		\$25.00	\$25.00	
175-2 (A)	Amusement Device Owner's License fee		\$25.00	\$25.00	
				•	
222 4 (2)(4)	Solicitors/Direct Seller Permit	hunge e u	450.00	450.00	
233-4 (C)(1)	Registration	Valid for 6 months	\$50.00	\$50.00	
	Flea Market				
277-1 (B)	Annual		\$50.00	\$50.00	2020
	+	+	,	,	
277-3(C)	Farmer's Market				
	2-10 Vendors		\$120.00	\$120.00	
	11 or more Vendors		\$12.00/vendor	\$12.00/vendor	
320-3	Junk Dealers		\$10.00	\$10.00	
				_ _	
430-14	Special Event Fee		\$25.00	\$25.00	
			(4	
430-29	Street Use Permit		\$25.00	\$25.00	
	Water Department Fees				
	Water on at the Curb		\$30.00	\$30.00	
	Meter Install and Water on at the Curb		\$40.00	\$40.00	
	Broken Meter		\$48.00	\$48.00	
			·	· ·	
	Clerk's Fees				
50-28(G)	Initial Room Operator Permit		\$20.00	\$20.00	
50-11	Real Estate Inquiry - Regular		\$25.00	\$25.00	
		REI - Rush	\$35.00	\$35.00	
128-4(F)(4)	Locating a Record/Records Search	Per hour (charged only if \$50.00 or more)	\$20/hr	\$20/hr	2020
128-4(F)	Copies		.25/page	.25/page	
	Fax		\$2.00/1st page	\$2.00/1st page	
			\$1.00 each addl	\$1.00 each addl	
7 40(5)				4.4%	
7-12(B)	Transcript	Per hour or actual cost, whichever is greater	\$10/hr	\$10/hr	2020
	Non-Sufficent Fund Fee (NSF)		\$35.00	\$35.00	

Approved Oct		Description	2020 Fee	Effective Janu 2021 Fee Last	
	Chicken License	The second secon		1 11	
180-19.1(B)	Application	Up to 6 Chickens per property	\$15.00	\$15.00	2019
	Weights and Measures				
476-18(C)	Base Licensing Processing Fee		\$45.00	\$45.00	2020
, ,	Portion Scale - Low Capacity		\$11.00	\$11.00	2020
	Scales 0-30lbs		\$20.00	\$20.00	2020
	Scales 31-1000lbs		\$33.00	\$33.00	2020
	Scales 1001 - 10,000lbs		\$53.00	\$53.00	2020
	Scales 10,001 - 20,000lbs		\$70.00	\$70.00	
	Point of Sale Systems		\$20.00	\$20.00	2020
	Prepack Scale		\$20.00	\$20.00	2020
	Person Weighing Scale		\$30.00	\$30.00	
	High Accuracy Scale with Weights or Pill				
	Counter System		\$45.00	\$45.00	2020
	Hopper Scales		\$110.00	\$110.00	2020
	Linear Meter		\$15.00	\$15.00	
	Rules		\$3.00	\$3.00	
	Timing Device		\$8.00	\$8.00	2020
	Petroleum Pump		\$20.00	\$20.00	
	Vehicle Tank and Bulk Meter		\$40.00	\$40.00	
	Postal Scales		\$11.00	\$11.00	2020
	Estimating Dough Scale and Weights		\$14.00	\$14.00	2020
	Firewood Dealer		\$20.00	\$20.00	
	Retail Price Scanner		1-8 \$60.00 9 or more \$7.50 each	1-8 \$60.00 9 or more \$7.50 each	
	Unclassified Devices and Consultations to				
	Government and Industry		\$52.00/Hr	\$52.00/Hr	
	Penalty Fee for Nonregistration		Triple the Per Device Fee	Triple the Per Device Fee	
	Taxi Meters		\$19.00	\$19.00	
	Farm Market Scale		\$19.00	\$19.00	2020
	Reinspection Fee		\$58.00	\$58.00	2020
	Reinspection Fee 2nd Visit		\$100.00	\$100.00	2020
	Reinspection Fee 3rd Visit		\$150.00	\$150.00	2020
476-18(L)	Late Payment Fee (after December 31)		\$60.00	\$60.00	2020
	Dog License				
180-3(A)	Intact Female		\$12.00	\$12.00	
	Intact Male		\$12.00	\$12.00	
	Spayed Female		\$7.00	\$7.00	·

Code Section	Fee Type	Description	2020 Fee	2021 Fee	Last Updated
	Neutered Male		\$7.00	\$7.00	
180-4	Late fee (as of April 1st)		\$5.00	\$5.00	
	Half year licenses as of July for new dogs		half-price	half-price	
180-B	Kennel License	Up to 12 dogs	\$100.00	\$100.00	2020
		Additional fee for each dog in excess of 12	\$12.00	\$12.00	2020
		Register with Fox Valley Metro Police before			
180-21 B	Annual Registration- Dangerous animal	Apr. 1	\$75.00	\$75.00	
	Civic Room Rental (Not including tax) Resident Rates:	Г			
			Ć7F 00	Ć7F 00	
	Evergreen Room		\$75.00	\$75.00	
	Cedar Room		\$50.00	\$50.00	
	Aspen or Birch Room		\$20.00	\$20.00	
	Aspen and Birch Room		\$40.00	\$40.00	
	***Non-Resident - double above-listed				
	amounts				
	Yard Waste				
	Tags		\$1.00/tag	\$1.00/tag	
	Bags		\$.50/bag	\$.50/bag	
	Annual Permit		\$5.00/yr.	\$5.00/yr.	
	Metal/ Rubbish Pickup "White Goods"				
418-6 F	Non-freon appliance/metal		\$10.00	\$10.00	
	Freon appliance		\$15.00	\$15.00	
	Rubbish Cart Additional/Replacement	Cost Varies by Year based on freight	\$73.50/Cart (Village Cost)	\$73.50/Cart (Village Cost)	
	Additional Rubbish Pick Up		\$120.00	\$120.00	
	Recycle Cart Size Upgrade (65G to 95G)		\$10.00	\$38.50	2021
	Recycle Cart Additional/Replacement		\$77/Cart (Village Cost)	\$77/Cart (Village Cost)	
			· · · ·		
	Grass Cutting/Weed Removal				
	Administrative Fee		\$25.00	\$25.00	
	Labor		\$75.00/hr	\$75.00/hr	
	Plus equipment rental		Varies on equipment used	Varies on equipment used	
	Snow Removal				
430-10	Administrative Fee		\$25.00	\$25.00	
	Labor		\$75.00/hr	\$75.00/hr	

Code Section	tober 26, 2020	Description	2020 Fee		anuary 1, 2023 ast Updated
oue section	Plus equipment rental	Description	Varies on equipment used	Varies on equipment used	ast opuateu
	Plus equipment rental		varies on equipment used	varies on equipment used	
	Boat Launch Fees (Not including tax)				
72-7	Daily - Resident & Non-Resident		\$5.00	\$5.00	
	Annual - Resident		\$15.00	\$15.00	
	Annual - Non-Resident		\$25.00	\$25.00	
	Replacement Permit		\$10.00	\$10.00	
	Penalty for Violation		\$35.00/incident	\$35.00/incident	
	Park Shelter Rentals (Not including tax)				
372-5	Sunset Park Shelter #1				
		Resident	\$70.00	\$70.00	
		Non-Resident	\$90.00	\$90.00	
	Sunset Park Shelter #2				
		Resident	\$55.00	\$55.00	
		Non-Resident	\$75.00	\$75.00	
	Roosevelt Park				
		Resident	\$50.00	\$50.00	
		Non-Resident	\$70.00	\$70.00	
	Verhagen Park				
	t emagem and	Resident	\$50.00	\$50.00	
		Non-Resident	\$70.00	\$70.00	
	Sunset Beach Shelter		\$25.00	\$25.00	
	Memorial Park Gazebo		\$25.00	\$25.00	
	Treaty Park Gazebo		\$25.00	\$25.00	202
	Amphitheater		See Amphitheater Inc. Fee Schedule	See Amphitheater Inc. Fee Schedule	202
	- 10 11- 11		·		
	Ballfield Rentals		Ć4F 00/	Ć45.00/	
	Lighted Ball Diamond		\$45.00/occurrence	\$45.00/occurrence	
	Unlighted Ball Diamond		\$30.00/occurrence	\$30.00/occurrence	
	Soccer Field		\$30.00/occurrence	\$30.00/occurrence	
	Pool/Beach Fees Daily Admission Fees			T	

Approved October 26, 2020 Effective January 1, 2021

Code Section	Fee Type	Description	2020 Fee	2021 Fee	Last Updated
		Infant (0-2 yrs.)	Free	Free	
		Child (3-5 yrs.)	\$2.00	\$2.00	
		Youth (6-17 yrs.)	\$3.00	\$3.00	
		Adult (18-61 yrs.)	\$3.50	\$3.50	
		Senior(62 yrs. & over)	Free	Free	
	Season Passes				
		Bark at the Beach	\$10.00	\$10.00	
		Resident Child	\$28.00	\$28.00	
		Non-Resident child	\$48.00	\$48.00	
		Resident Youth	\$33.00	\$33.00	
		Non-Resident Youth	\$53.00	\$53.00	
		Resident Adult	\$43.00	\$43.00	
		Non-Resident Adult	\$63.00	\$63.00	
		Resident Family	\$105.00	\$105.00	
		Non-Resident Family	\$145.00	\$145.00	

Building Permits

207-36	HVAC- heating		\$25-\$50 depending on BTUs	\$25-\$50 depending on BTUs	
207-36	HVAC- air conditioning		\$15 plus \$2/ton for condensing unit	\$15 plus \$2/ton for condensing unit	
		Electrical contractor license with the Village:			
207-44	Electrical Contractor Registration	New	\$15.00	\$15.00	Delete
		Renewal	\$10.00	\$10.00	Delete
207-45 B(2)	Electrical Wiring Permit	Annual	\$60.00	\$60.00	Delete
207-46	Electrical Permit		\$25 up to \$1,000 in project cost. Plus \$1/\$1000 or fraction of after \$1,000.	\$25 up to \$1,000 in project cost. Plus \$1/\$1000 or fraction of after \$1,000.	
207-27 G	Penalty-stormwater discharge	Failure to disconnect clear water into sanitary	\$500.00	\$500.00	
	Penalty -cumulative forfeiture	Cont'd failure to disconnect- per each inspector visit	\$500.00	\$500.00	
207-28	Plumbing Fee		\$30 base fee, plus \$5/fixture	\$30 base fee, plus \$5/fixture	2020
207	Residential Remodeling		\$40 for first \$15,000. Add \$1/\$1000 or fraction of after \$15,000.	\$40 for first \$15,000. Add \$1/\$1000 or fraction of after \$15,000.	
	Garage		\$40.00		

Approved Octo	ber 26, 2020			Effective January 1, 202
Code Section	Fee Type	Description	2020 Fee	2021 Fee Last Updated
	Shed (Less than 144 sf)		\$15.00	\$15.00
	Deck		\$15.00	\$15.00
	Fence Permit		\$15.00	\$15.00
	Siding Permit		\$20.00	\$20.00
	Pool Permit		\$10.00	\$10.00
	Sign Permit		\$25.00	\$25.00
240-1C	Driveway Permit		\$5.00	\$5.00
207-10	Razing Permit		\$90 plus \$.12/per sq. ft.	\$90 plus \$.12/per sq. ft.
			\$15 application permit plus \$10 per	\$15 application permit plus \$10 per
207-12	Transfer of fill		truck	truck
196-6(A)	Blasting Permit-Quarry		\$10/per blasting period	\$10/per blasting period
196-6(B)	Gravel-crushing operations		\$10/per year	\$10/per year
	Alarm Permit			
170-11(A)	Alarm Permit	Permit for each private alarm	\$10.00	\$10.00
170-9(C)(1)(a)	Fees for False Alarms Responded to by FVMPD	First 2 false alarms in a calendar year	\$0.00	\$0.00
		3rd false alarm in a calendar year	\$25.00	\$25.00
		4th false alarm in a calendar year	\$35.00	\$35.00
		5th false alarm in a calendar year	\$45.00	\$45.00
		6th and subsequant false alarm in a calendar		
		year	\$65.00	\$65.00
170-9(C)(1)(b)	Fees for False Alarms Responded to by KFD	First 2 false alarms in a calendar year	\$0.00	\$0.00
		3rd and subsequent false alarm in a calendar		
		year	\$100.00	\$100.00
295-4	Historic Structure/Site			
295-8	Certificate of Appropriateness		\$100.00	\$100.00
	Certificate of Minor Change		\$50.00	\$50.00
	Building Construction Fees New Construction			
207	Building Permit - New Construction	Single Family Home	\$185.00	\$185.00
		Duplex Permit	\$370.00	\$370.00
		Each Garage	\$40.00	\$40.00
		State Seal	\$35.00	\$35.00
		Grade Fee	\$75.00	\$75.00
		Single Family Home Park Impact Fee	\$500.00	\$500.00

7

Code Section	ober 26, 2020	Description	2020 Fee	Effective J	ast Updated
couc section	1.00.1990	Duplex Park Impact Fee	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	ust opuateu
		Single Family Village Sewer Fee*	\$1,000.00	\$800.00	
		Duplex Village Sewer Fee*	\$950.00	\$950.00	
	Call Street Department Heart of the Valley	*In addition to Heart of Valley Sewer District	\$950.00	\$950.00	
	Sewer District Fee	,			
	Sewer District Fee	Fee			
	Commercial/Industrial Building Permit				
207	D. Halisaa Daasaatta	AA III Faadi II II aada	6450 Days 5 and a 650 and a 141 a 19	6450 Barris Ever al 2 650 and 2 dell 2 de	
207	Building Permits	Multi-Family Housing	\$150 Base Fee, plus \$50 each addl unit \$150 for 2000 sq.ft., \$1.00 each addl	\$150 Base Fee, plus \$50 each addl unit \$150 for 2000 sq.ft., \$1.00 each addl	
		Communication of the standard			
		Commercial/Industrial	100 sq. ft.	100 sq. ft.	
			\$40.00 Base Fee, plus \$1.00 per \$1,000	\$40.00 Base Fee, plus \$1.00 per \$1,000	
		Commercial/Industrial Remodeling	of project value	of project value	
425	Erosion Control/Stormwater Management Fee	http://www.vokimberly.org/media/1312/erosio es n-app.pdf.	Fees calculated by square footage and duration of land disturbance.	Fees calculated by square footage and duration of land disturbance.	
	Streets				
430-5	Sidewalk Installation/Replacement Permit		\$0.00	\$0.00	
430-29	Work in the Right of Way Permit		Varies. \$0, \$15, multipliers of \$15	Varies. \$0, \$15, multipliers of \$15	
	Culvert Permit		¢0.00	\$0.00	
			\$0.00	30.00	
430-29	Street Use Permit		\$0.00	\$25.00	
430-29	Street Use Permit Planning & Zoning				
525-46	Planning & Zoning		\$25.00	\$25.00	
525-46	Planning & Zoning Conditional Use Permit		\$25.00 \$25.00	\$25.00 \$25.00	
525-46	Planning & Zoning Conditional Use Permit Planned Unit Development		\$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00	\$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00	
525-46 525-40 B.	Planning & Zoning Conditional Use Permit Planned Unit Development Certified Survey Map		\$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00	\$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00	
525-46	Planning & Zoning Conditional Use Permit Planned Unit Development Certified Survey Map Plat (Subdivision)		\$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$50 + \$5/dwelling	\$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$50 + \$5/dwelling	
525-46	Planning & Zoning Conditional Use Permit Planned Unit Development Certified Survey Map Plat (Subdivision) Preliminary Plat Review		\$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$50 + \$5/dwelling \$50 + \$5/dwelling	\$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$50 + \$5/dwelling \$50 + \$5/dwelling	
525-46	Planning & Zoning Conditional Use Permit Planned Unit Development Certified Survey Map Plat (Subdivision) Preliminary Plat Review Final Plat Review		\$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$50 + \$5/dwelling \$50 + \$5/dwelling \$50 + \$5/dwelling	\$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$50 + \$5/dwelling \$50 + \$5/dwelling \$50 + \$5/dwelling	